MINUTES FOR BOARD OF ALDERMEN MEETING
October 9", 2012
6:00 PM

The following elected officials were present: Mayor Coleman, AlderBeaty, Alderman Huggins, Alderman
Martin, Alderwoman MorrowandAlderman Withers.

The following staff members weregsent: Jim PalenickInterim Town Manager; Maria Stroupe,
Administrative Services DirectoRennie Thrower, Town Attorney; Gary Buckner, Police Clidefig
Huffman, Electric DirectorBill Trudnak, Public Works DirectoAnne Martin Recreation DirectgiSteve
Lambert Fire Chief andDavid Kahler,Development Service3irector.

The Mayor cdked the meeting to order &t00pm.

Mayor Coleman opened with the Invocation and the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag. The Mayor asked if the
were any additns or deletions to the agenddr. Beaty asked that a Closed Session be added to discuss a
personnel issueMr. Beatymade a motion to set the agenmeluding the added iterseconded by MiMartin,

and carried unanimously.

Mr. Hugginsmade a motiomo approve the minutes from tseptember 1,12012regulatr seconded by I8l
Morrow, and carried unanimously.

Consent Agenda:

ltem5Awasa ppr ov al of the annual ATrick or Treat on t
necessary to tenoparily close Holland Street from Trade Street to Church Street and Main Street from Gaston
Street to Maple Street, with other closures if deemed necessary. The event will be held from 5:00 pnm to 7:C
pm.

Item 5B wasapproval of the Annual Holiday Bosu Historically, the Town has given employees an annual
bonus each year before Thanksgiving. Empl oyees
Christmas. This year it was decided during budget discussions that each full timgeenwitb more than one
year of service would receive an equal portion of the calculated bonus dollars. Peraesgagenployees at

the lower end of the wage scale will receive a larger bonus than those employees on the higher end of the wz

scale. Thdudgeted bonus percentage is 1 | % of each en
each full time, eligible employee will receive $595. Employees with less than one year of service or regular
part time employees will receive $200. $34,5388.0i s i ncl uded i n this year6s

amount needed to fund the bonuses is $34,195.18, including taxes and fringes. This is a budgeted item and
be distributed on November 15

Item 5C was approval of the Annual CROP HungetkWahe Annual CROP Hunger Walk, as created and
sponsored by Church World Services, and run locally by locaHfaisied organizations and churches and their
volunteerswill be conducted on Sunday afternoon, Octobél, Bginning at 2:00 pm in the Desrffranklin

Gym. The Town will make the Gym available for the opening, as well as for coordinating and accounting for
donations. Also, portpns will be provided and the Police Department and Rescue Squad will assist with
maintaining safety logistics favalkers.

Item 5D was approval of uncollectable accounts that will be sent to N.C. De®ftfSet collection purposes.



Mr. Martin made a motion to approve the consent agenda as presented, secondeduxygis and carried
unanimously.

Recognitionof Citizens:

Mr. Mark Otersen, Director of Marketing for Electricities, NC presented awards for Energy Efficiency, Service
Excell ence, and Financi al Stability to Mr. Doug
Mr. Huffman accepted thitaree awards on behalf of Dallas.

Mr . David Hoyle, Jr. had asked to address the Bo
issuance of tax credits for proposed Long Creek Apartment Project development. Mr. Hoyle was not present

Mr. Steghen Bradley, 2362 Puetts Chapel Road, Bessemer City, requested that the Board lift the current ban
was under that prohibited his attendance at Dallas youth athletic events until February 9,H20d&cision to

ban Mr. Bradley from Town youth actitis was enacted in February 2012
at Town youth basketball games. Mr. Beaty made a motion to lift the ban imposed on Mr. Bradley, seconded
by Ms. Morrow, and passed by a vote af 4, as follows:

Yaysi Mr. Beaty, Mt Huggins, Ms. Morrow, and Mr. Withers
Naysi Mr. Martin

Ms. Mary Boyce, 518 E. Peachtree St., said there were smells of sewer at the corner of Peachtree St. and D:
St. Mr. Trudnak will investigate this issue.

Mr. Kevin Stines, 612 Summey Farm Daddressed the Board concerning safety issues during Halloween in
the Summey Knolls Subdivision. Traffic flow during Halloween is terribly congested in and around the
subdivision. As a firefighter, Mr. Stines is concerned about access for emergentgsvialicthe

neighborhood in the event of an emergency situation. Mr. Stines stated there was a Facebook page from the
subdivision that contained some concerning comments about the event and recommended that Town official
view the page. Mayor Colemaratd that the Town is open to suggestions from the neighborhood, as traffic is
always a problem on this evening. Town staff would be glad to meet with a neighborhood group to discuss
possible solutions.

Ms. Katherine Britton, 328 Holstein Dr., echoed Btines concerns. Halloween has become a large event in
the neighborhood, with traffic being the primary concern, and she is concerned that neighbors may take matt
into their own hands. She askaabut the possibility of officers being present. CBie€kner will assess the
situation.

Recognition of Employees:

Derek Abernethy, Electric Line Technician, was recognized for 5 years of service with Dallas. Mr. Abernethy
was hired on September 4, 2007. (Exhibit A)

Public Hearing:

Item 8A, Mr. Beaty mde a motion to enter into a public hearing concerning the voluntary annexation of
Riverside Seafood Property, seconded by Mr. Withers, and carried unanimously. The owners of 1341 Dallas
Stanley Highway, Jeff and Emily Comer, had requested voluntary armorex#o the Town of Dallas. Ms.

Comer was present and stated that the main reason they were petitioning for annexation was to be able to se
alcohol at their restaurant. Mr. Kahler presented information on the cost of annexing the property, which
calaulated to be $358.86 per year in lost revenue and costs. (Exhibit B) Mr. Beaty made a motion to exit the

2



public hearing, seconded by Mr. Martin, and carried unanimously. Mayor Coleman called for a motion to
proceed with the voluntary annexation of thedrside Seafood Property. There was no motion, therefore the
proceedings failed for lack of a motion.

Item 8B, Mr. Beaty made a motion to enter into a public hearing concerning a request for rezoning for 307 an
309 S. Gaston Street, seconded by Mr.Hafis, and carried unanimously. The owner of the referenced
property, Mr. Ronnie Stroupe, submitted an application to have the two lots rezoned from their current
classification of R8, Residential to Office and Institutional 1. The Planning Board heldbkc hearing on this
issue on September20at which time a protest petition was submitted. (Exhibit C) The Planning Board voted
3-2 to recommend denial of the application, on the grounds that the petitioner did not appear at the meeting t
support he application. Due to the Protest Petition being submitted in opposition to this rezoning application,
3/4ths vote is required by the Board of Aldermen in order to approve the rezoning request. There were no
representatives from the owner presentipp®rt of the application. Mr. Robert Kendrick asked what

owner 6s pl anned u.sve Kdhlerrstatedhhat the owmgr wault sell thegmperty to the Crisis
Pregnancy Center for an office. Mr. Huggins made a motion to exit the pahling), seconded by Mr.

Martin, and carried unanimously. Mr. Huggins made a motion to deny the rezoning request, seconded by Ms
Morrow, and carried unanimously.

Item 8C, Mr. Withers made a motion to enter into a public hearing concerning a requesbfiang for 205 E.
Robinson Street, seconded by Mr. Huggins, and carried unanimously. The owner of the property, Mr. Harry
Porter, filed an application to have the referenced property rezoned from its current classificafipGenéral
Industrial, toMedical, Office, and Institutional for the purpose of renovating the property to locate an
adolescent psychiatric hospital on the property. The Planning Board met on this issue on Sepfeanioer 20
voted 50 to recommend denial of this application faaring. The Planning Board noted that the request
would not be consistent with the Adopted Land Use plan, nor would it reflect the current use and character of
the immediately surrounding neighborhood. (Exhibit D) There were no representatives fomméngresent

in support of the application. Mr. Beaty made a motion to exit the public hearing, seconded by Mr. Martin, an
carried unanimously. Mr. Beaty made a motion to deny the rezoning request, seconded by Mr. Huggins, and
carried unanimously.

Item 8D, Mr. Withers made a motion to enter into a public hearing concerning an ordinance amendment
regarding pedestrian soliciting on streets and highways, seconded by Ms. Morrow, and carried unanimously.
North Carolina General Statute 8205 allows for pdestrians to solicit funds on streets and highways if they
receive a permit from the local government. The person seeking authorization must fill out an application
including date, time, and location at least 7 days prior to the event and furnish thypl@rament advance

proof of liability insurance in the amount of at least two million dollars ($2,000,000.00) to cover damages that
may arise. In the past, Dallas has allowed phéstice;however, with the growing traffic flow around town,

Chief Buckrer fears it is just a matter of time before there is an accident. By allowing this practice, Dallas is
condoning citizens standing and walking in the roadway and, in turn, opening the Town up to potentially a hu
liability. Chief Buckner presented andimance amendment (Exhibit E) for consideration. Mr. Huggins made a
motion to exit the public hearing, seconded by Mr. Martin, and carried unanimously. Mr. Beaty made a motio
to approve the ordinance amendment as presented, seconded\bgrivir, and arried unanimously.

Old Business
There was no old business.

New Business:



Item 10A was a budget amendment for the Water Distribution System Improvement Project. In order to
properly fund the upcoming Water Distribution System Improvement Projbatjget amendment must be
approved appropriating Water/Sewer fund balance. The project has been broken into two segments. One
segment is the portion of the project being funded by CDBG Grant Funds with a matching Town contribution
$95,621. The otheegment is the remainder of the project that is being funded largely by debt issuance, with
Town contribution of $240,226. It is necessary to approve a budget amendment appropriating fund balance ¢
contributing it to this project. (Exhibit F) Mr. M@am made a motion to approve the budget amendment as
presented, seconded by Mr. Beaty, and carried unanimously.

Item 10B was a discussion to set a public hearing for an ordinance amendment to pretibgtgmarking on
N. Davis St. between Main Stresatd Trade Street. Mr. Huggins made a motion to set a public hearing for
November 13, 2012, seconded by Ms. Morrow, and carried unanimously.

Item 10Cwasadiscussion to set public hearings to consider possible revisions to ordinances regarding dog
ownerdip, refuse in streets, and fence construction/maintenance. Based on both public input and research,
there are three ordinance amendments under consideration for revision to better serve the health, safely, anc
welfare of Town residents. The first orditc@ under consideration deals with the ownership and control of
canines (dogs) within the TowrThe revision would limit the total number of dogs allowed at any one
premise/l ot to four (4); b u-tomplianudogs tothgrenainingfived, dre r o
until they are permanently relocated. (Exhibit G) The second ordinance under consideration would better
define the existing prohibition on throwing or burning trash or refuse in the streets to include the intentional
blowing of sigrificant quantities of grass clippings into the street or storm sewer system. (Exhibit H) The third
ordinance considered would update the property maintenance language to better clarify and define the
requirements for the construction and maintenancerafefs. (Exhibit I) Mr. Beaty made to motion to set

public hearings for the proposed ordinance revisions for November 13, 2012, seconded by Ms. Morrow, and
carried unanimously.

Item 10D was aesolution accepting $750,000 CDBG Infrastructure Grant. fdsslution is necessary to
formally accept the grant funding, designate a financial institution for the electronic deposit of funds, and nar
signatories and a certifying official. (Exhibit J) Mr. Huggins made a motion to approve the resolution a
preseted, seconded by Mr. Beaty, and carried unanimously.

Mr. Palenickgave a Manager 6s Report highlighting variou
Mr. Beaty made a motion to enter into a closed session as provided for in N.C. G. Q18 143for personnel
discussionsseconded by Ms. Morrow, and carried unanimously. (7:15) Mr. Withes made a motion to exit the

closed session, seconded by Mr. Beaty, and carried unanimously. (7:21) No action was taken.

Mr. Martin made a motion to adjourseconded by MWithers andcarriedunanimously.(7:22)

Rick Coleman, Mayor Maria Stroupe, Town Clerk



EXHIBIT A

&,
b
wa mD(ou

SYT11vd 40 NMO L

901AI0S PUE UOREIIPSP JO SIeak STY 10j Opmyne.d ur pue
10T v 19qua3dag uo sejre] Jo UMO] Y3 M LIBSIDATUUE YIG STY JO UORTUS0dI U

AHLINYAAY NOSMDV[ Xa¥d(

0] papIeme ST 9JeDTJT1I30 SIY I,

NOILVIDAYddY 40 dLVOIJdILYAD




EXHIBIT B(1)

Riverside Seafood Property
1351 Dallas Stanley Highway

~ Analysis of Economic Gain and Loss to Town of Dallas Resulting from Possible
Annexation:

ECONOMIC LOSS:
e Decrease in Water Revenues Due to Lesser “In-Town” Rate:

Current Monthly Avg. bill (7/1/11-6/1/12) = $278.58
Expected Monthly Avg. bill (equal usage) = $137.50

Difference (Loss): $141.08/Mo. X 12 Mo’s = $1,692.96/Y ear

o Added Cost of Fire Payments to
Spencer Mountain Rd. Department (at minimum): =$ 393.00/Year
TOTAL: $2,085.96/Year

ECONOMIC GAIN:

¢ Increase in Property Taxes (based on .38 levy): = $1,247.80/Year
¢ Addition of New Storm-Water Fees: =$ 421.80/Year
o Addition of New Business License: =$ 57.50/Year
TOTAL: $1,727.10/Year
NET EFFECT: An Estimated Yearly Economic Loss of: $ 358.86/Year

Not accounting for any possible increased cost of providing services for the property and/or
its patrons as a result of its Annexation into the Town.

- A







